Deemed as Acquisition or Disposal of Assets (as amended), and the Notification of the Board of Governors of
the Stock Exchange of Thailand Re: Disclosure of Information and Other Acts of Listed Companies Concerning
the Acquisition or Disposal of Assets B.E. 2547 (2004) (as amended) (collectively referred to as the “Notification
of Acquisition or Disposal”). The highest transaction size calculated based on the criteria of the value of net
tangible assets is equal to 0.001 percent ( referenced from the consolidated financial statements of the
Company period ending 30 June 2021)

2) approved the increased capital in Cmeditech Company Limited (which is a direct subsidiary
holding 99.97%) from registered capital of 1,000,000 baht divided into 10,000 shares with par value per share
of 100 baht to registered capital of 10,000,000 baht divided into 100,000 shares with par value per share of 100
baht. to utilize as a working capital and enhance the potential of Cmeditech Company Limited. The details are
as follows:

Shareholders

Value
per

share
(Baht)

Before capital increase After capital increase

Amount
of

Share
(Share)

Value
(Baht)

%

Amount
of

Share
(Share)

Value
(Baht)

%

Chaopraya Mahanakorn
Public Company Limited

100 9,997 999,700 99.97 99,997 9,999,700 99.97

Mr. Wichian Padhayanun 100 1 100 0.1 1 100 0.01
Mr. Waradhapob Phaettayanan 100 1 100 0.1 1 100 0.01
Mr. Wuttipong Patyanunt 100 1 100 0.1 1 100 0.01

Total 10,000 1,000,000 100 100,000 10,000,000 100

 This transaction is not considered as an acquisition of asset in accordance with the Notification of the
Capital Market Supervisory Board No. TorChor. 2 0 /2 5 51  Re: Rules on Entering into Material Transactions
Deemed as Acquisition or Disposal of Assets (as amended), and the Notification of the Board of Governors of
the Stock Exchange of Thailand Re: Disclosure of Information and Other Acts of Listed Companies Concerning
the Acquisition or Disposal of Assets B.E. 2547 (2004) (as amended) (collectively referred to as the “Notification
of Acquisition or Disposal”)

Please be informed accordingly,